

Nos. 19-431 & 19-454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE
POOR SAINTS PETER
AND PAUL HOME,

Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SETH DAVIS
*225 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 643-6092*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. WARING
SARAH P. HOGARTH
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol St. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. Agencies may not issue binding rules without clear statutory authority	5
II. The ACA does not permit the religious exemption.....	8
III. RFRA does not delegate authority to the Departments to promulgate extra-textual exemptions	11
A. RFRA does not expressly delegate authority to promulgate prophylactic rules	11
B. The Court cannot read a delegation of authority into RFRA by implication.....	15
1. The Take Care Clause does not provide a basis for implying the authority to promulgate the religious exemption.....	16
2. Agencies’ duty to comply with RFRA does not imply authority to create exemptions that RFRA does not itself require.....	18
3. RFRA is administrable without prophylactic rulemaking power	21
Conclusion	25
Appendix.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Tort Reform Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	9
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	2, 6
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 8, 10, 13
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	7
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	5, 13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	17, 19
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	3, 21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	24
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15, 17, 20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6

Cases—continued

<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	4, 14, 21, 24
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	23
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004).....	7
<i>Joseph v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 554 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Kaufman v. Nielsen</i> , 896 F.3d 475 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	6
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	9
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	5
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2, 3
<i>National Cable & Telecomm. Assn. v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	3, 7, 13
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6

Cases—continued

<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	24
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	15
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	14
<i>Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Thomas v. State of N.Y.</i> , 802 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>United States Dep’t of the Interior v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 876 F.3d 360 (1st Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	7
<i>Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	17
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15

Constitutional provisions & statutes

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....	5
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(3)(A)	6
5 U.S.C. 706(2).....	5
15 U.S.C. 1604(a).....	7
42 U.S.C.	
300gg-13(a).....	<i>passim</i>
300gg-13(a)(4).....	8, 10, 12
2000bb(a)(5).....	21

Constitutional provisions & statutes—continued

42 U.S.C.	
300gg-13(a).....	<i>passim</i>
300gg-13(a)(4).....	8, 10, 12
2000bb(a)(5).....	21
2000bb(b)(1).....	15, 20
2000bb(b)(2).....	21
2000bb-1	4, 13
2000bb-1(a)-(b)	19, 23
2000bb-1(c)	4, 14, 20
2000bb-2(1).....	14
2000bb-3(a).....	18
47 U.S.C. 201(b).....	3, 7

Other Authorities

78 Fed. Reg. 39,874 (July 2, 2013).....	4
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)	12
81 Fed. Reg. 91,494 (Dec. 16, 2016).....	19
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000).....	23
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Administrative Constitu- tionalism</i> , 91 Tex. L. Rev. 1897 (2013).....	17
Glen Cheng, <i>The National Residency Exchange: A Proposal to Restore Primary Care in an Age of Microspecialization</i> , 38 Am. J.L. & Med. 158 (2012).....	10
HRSA, <i>Women’s Preventive Service Guidelines</i> , perma.cc/77JF-F3DQ	8
HRSA, <i>Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines</i> (Dec. 17, 2019), perma.cc/7NSM-T2QB.....	9
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code</i> , 56 Mont. L. Rev. 249 (1995)	19
